
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 17 JUNE 2021 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2021. 
 

Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 

3. A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBETT IMPROVEMENTS SCHEME (Pages 7 
- 26) 

 
To receive a report from the Strategic Growth Manager providing an update on the 
A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme Development Consent 
Order application and the next stage as the programme moves into the pre-
examination stage and Examination in Public. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: C Burton - (01223) 616841 
 

4. EAST WEST RAIL - MAKING MEANINGFUL CONNECTIONS NON-
STATUTORY CONSULTATION (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
To receive a report from the Strategic Growth Manager on the route alignments 
being consulted on for the East West rail route based on the previously chosen 
Route E option. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: C Burton - (01223) 616841 



 
5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4) (Pages 43 - 

86) 
 

To receive a report from the Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
presenting details of the delivery of the Corporate Plan 2018/22 and project 
delivery. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge - (01480) 388065 
 

6. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4) (Pages 87 - 124) 
 

To receive a report from the Chief Finance Officer presenting details of the 
Council’s projected financial performance for 2020/21. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Gray. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards - (01480) 388822 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages 125 - 
144) 

 
To receive a report from the Chief Finance Officer providing an update on the 
Council’s treasury management activity for the second six months of the year, 
including investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Gray. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards - (01480) 388822 
 

8. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP (Pages 145 - 148) 
 

To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Group 
on 12th March 2021. 
 
Executive Councillor: Mrs M L Beuttell. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

9 day of June 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
(01223) 752548 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the Annual Meeting of the CABINET held at the BURGESS HALL, 
WESTWOOD ROAD, ST IVES, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE27 6WU on 
Wednesday, 19 May 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor J Neish. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J M Palmer. 
 
 

1 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 2021/22 be 
allocated as follows: 
 

Housing & Economic Development Councillor R Fuller 

Strategic Planning Councillor J Neish 

Corporate Services Councillor D Keane 

Leisure & Regulatory Services Councillor K Prentice 

Operations & Environment Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell 

Strategic Finance Councillor J A Gray 

Community Resilience & Wellbeing Councillor S Bywater 

 
b) that Councillor J M Palmer be appointed as Cabinet Assistant; and 

 
c) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex-officio Members of 

the following: 
 

Executive Councillor for Corpor
[...]
.uk/our-work/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet/
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/projects/eastern/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet-road-improvement-scheme/?ipcsection=docs&stage=app&filter1=Application+Form


This report includes an update on the Council’s progress in negotiations with HE in our 
role as a Tier 1 Stakeholder and a statutory consultee in relation to the overall project.  
Recognising the strategic nature of this project throughout the process the Council has 
collaborated with Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) in their role as the Local 
Highway Authority and South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC).  There have been 
joint discussions relating to highway matters between Highways England, CCC, and the 
Bedford authorities. 
 
The report outlines next steps and key milestones in the process.  It notes the key issues 
identified to date from analysis of the information submitted and seeks member 
endorsement.   Recognising this is a statutory process and may include the fixed 
timescales for formal Council responses on matters, such as but not limited to the Joint 
Local Impact Report (Joint LIR),  it is recommended that authority is delegated to the 
Executive Leader and the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning in consultation with 
the Managing Director and the Strategic Growth Manager.  It is important to note that 
both the (Draft) Joint LIR and the (Draft) SoCG will remain continually evolving 
documents between now and during the Examination process as matters are negotiated 
as far as possible towards final agreement during the coming months.  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the update on the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme 
Development Consent Order application to the Planning Inspectorate and the 
next stages and timescales in the process 

b) Note the emerging principles of concern identified from the technical analysis and 
provide member direction and comment on the key issues as outlined at paras 
5.1-5.2 and any other areas for consideration. 

c) Confirm the Council’s continued support of the A428 Scheme, subject to reaching 
agreement on identified issues with Highways England   

d) Delegate authority to the Executive Leader and the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning in consultation with the Managing Director and the Strategic 
Growth Manager to finalise the preparation and submission of the documents 
required from the Council as part of the legal Development Consent Order 
process, including the joint response with Cambridgeshire County Council and 
South Cambridgeshire District Council including the Local Impact Report, the 
Statement of Common Ground and Relevant and Written Representations. 

 
 

Page 8 of 148



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the A428 Black Cat 

to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme Development Consent Order 
(A428 DCO) application and the next stage as the programme moves into 
the pre-examination stage and Examination in Public. 

 
1.2 It notes the key issues identified to date from analysis of the information 

submitted and seeks member direction and comment on these.   
 
1.3 Due to the tight timeframes that will be stipulated by the Planning 

Inspectorate (PINS) as the process progresses, it is recommended 
delegated authority is provided to ensure adherence to the short 
timescales for responses on matters such as, but not limited to, the 
responses, to be prepared with Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) 
and South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC), on the Joint Local 
Impact Report (Joint LIR), the Statement of Common Ground (SofCG) and 
Relevant and Written Representations.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The current A428 acts as an important route to connect to the A14 in the 

east, and onwards to international hubs such as Felixstowe and Harwich 
ports, as well as linking Bedford, Milton Keynes and the M1 to Cambrid
[...]
he 
documents required from the Council as part of the legal A428 Development 
Consent Order process, the joint Relevant Representations have now been 
finalised and are attached as Appendix 3.   
 
In order to ensure submission of the Relevant Representations to the Planning 
Inspectorate (PINS) by 10th June, a copy of the draft Relevant Representations 
with comments made by Overview and Scrutiny Panel will then be circulated to 
the Cabinet for approval ahead of the Cabinet meeting.  Delegated authority will 
be recommended to the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning in 
consultation with the Strategic Growth Manager to finalise the joint Relevant 
Representations response to be submitted with Cambridgeshire County Council 
and South Cambridgeshire District Council.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to: 

a) Note the draft joint Relevant Representations and provide comment to be 
circulated to Cabinet for approval ahead of the Cabinet meeting. 

b) Note delegated authority to the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
in consultation with the Strategic Growth Manager to finalise the joint 
Relevant Representations response to be submitted with Cambridgeshire 
County Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

Page 19 of 148



 

  

Page 20 of 148



APPENDIX 3 
 
FINAL DRAFT FOR SIGN OFF LIMITED CIRCULATION 
28th May 2021 
 

A428 Relevant Representations 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC), Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) 
and South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) are reviewing the A428 Black 
Cat to Caxton Gibbet Development Consent Order Application (the Application) 
and believe that discussion, further information, and changes to the Application 
will be required in the areas set out below. This is based on the current 
understanding of the information and may be altered, added to or amended as 
the review continues and discussion with Highways England
[...]
eighbouring authorities, including the Cambridgeshire County Council, will help 
to inform and guide the final response to be submitted by the Council, as noted 
in the recommendations below. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the information provided in relation to the current consultation 
regarding potential route alignment 

b) Consider the key elements noted to be referenced in the Council’s 
response following consultation with specialist officers and provide 
direction or comment. 

c) Confirm the Council’s continued support of the EWR scheme including a 
new station to the south of St Neots  

d) Delegate authority to the Executive Leader and the Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Planning in consultation with the Managing Director and 
Strategic Growth Manager to complete and finalise the Council response 
to the consultation following ongoing discussions. 

 
 
 

Page 28 of 148



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an outline of the details set out in the non-statutory 

consultation on the East West Rail (EWR) proposals. It sets out the 
background and outlines the route alignment options presented by EWR. 
It considers the advantages and disadvantages of the options in so far is 
possible with the information available at this time and current context. 
Recommendations on the response on behalf of Huntingdonshire District 
Council (HDC) to the consultation are set out. If further information 
becomes available a further update will be provided before or at the 
meeting.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The EWR proposal is recognised as a Nationally Significant Infrastructure 

Project (NSIP).  It is a key component within national transport corridor 
improvements, which also includes the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet 
Improvement Scheme, addressing the connectivity opportunities identified 
in the Oxford to Cambridge (OxCam) Arc Economic Prospectus. The Arc 
is a national economic priority area between
[...]
sults at the end of the financial 
year for the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan 2018/22 and progress on current projects being undertaken.  
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate Plan 
Refresh 2020/21, as approved by Council on 14 October 2020. 
 
The report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 
information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter. This 
information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny 
(Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for separate focus 
on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
 

 

Page 43 of 148

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 2018/22, 

and project delivery. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan has been refreshed to reflect the impact of Covid-19 on 

services and was approved at the Council meeting on 14 October 2020. The 
performance data in this report and its appendices relates to the indicators and actions 
selected for 2020/21. The information in the summary at Appendix A relates to Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators and the performance report at Appendix B details the 
year end results. 

 
2.2 As recommended by the Project Management Select Committee, updates for projects 

based on latest approved end dates are included at Appendix C. Across all programmes 

there are currently 26 projects which are open, pending approval or pending closure. 
 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel have an 

important role in t
[...]
 Report 2020/21 (Quarter 4) at its 

meeting on 2nd June 2021.  
 
4.2 The Panel welcomed the report and thanked officers for their hard work and diligence 

over the course of the challenging year.  
 
4.3 Members noted that the transparency of the figures was good to see. It was also 

observed that any red actions were due to unprecedented circumstances.  
 
4.4 The Panel praised the work that has been undertaken to prevent homelessness over the 

past year. It was noted that although it was hoped that this would have a positive long-
term impact, the Council would continue to support all residents in homelessness 
prevention.  

 
4.5 Members were reassured that a recovery plan is in place for One Leisure and Active 

Lifestyles.  
 

4.6 The reduction in staff sickness absence was noted. Following a question regarding long 
term plans for working practices, it was assured that working practices are being 
considered alongside the business needs of the Council. 

 

Page 47 of 148



 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key Actions 

and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary, Quarter 4, 2020/21 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2020/21 
Appendix C – Project Performance, March 2021 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager  (01480) 388065 

 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
Manjit Pope, Programme Delivery Manager, email manjit.pope@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 48 of 148

mailto:manjit.pope@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
 

Corporate Performance Summary Quarter 4, 2020/21 
 
 

People 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to live, to improve health and well-

being and for communi
[...]
 pandemic and the Council’s 
strategic objectives. The Covid-19 crisis has meant that the Council has had 
to review what its most critical services areas and which are required to still 
be operational even during a global pandemic. The changing environment 
and “new normal” in which we are likely to find ourselves will require the 
Council to review the services it provides, its delivery models and the 
outcomes that are of the highest priority. This will also require the Council to 
review the structural position of its budget and how that needs to change 
going forward.  
 
 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the financial performance 
at the end of March, as detailed in Appendix 1, and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix 2. 

 The Cabinet is invited to consider and approve the proposed budget carry 
forwards for the revenue outturn as detailed in Appendix 3. 

 The Cabinet is invited to consider and approve the proposed budget carry 
forwards for the capital outturn as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
 
  
 

Page 88 of 148



 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present details of the Council’s projected financial performance for 20/21. 
 

 Revenue outturn estimated underspend of £0.053m. 

 Capital outturn estimated underspend of £13.415m 
 
The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic, as far as possible, has been reflected within the 
Council’s financial position. This now includes the Governments Income Compensation 
Scheme of £4.372m, of which £2.816m has already been received. Together with furlough 
recovery of £1.301m (received £1.125m; due £0.176m)  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The budget and MTFS for 2020/21 approved in February 2020, assumed a net expenditure 

budget of £17.688m, together with an increase in Council Tax of 2.6%.  At the time of setting 
this budget it was not foreseen that a global pandemic was imminent, causing 
unprecedented actions to
[...]
anagement opportunities to secure income for the longer term.  

  
Returns from the CCLA property fund have decreased in 2020/21. Other investment 
vehicles such as bank deposits and money market funds interest rates have also 
decreased significantly since the Covid-19 pandemic.   

 

To date the majority of the Council’s investments have been funded from earmarked 
reserves or cash balances. Recent acquisition such as Fareham, Rowley Centre and Tri-
Link have required loans from PWLB to fund their purchases; part of the purchase price 
and acquisition costs were met from earmarked reserves.  

 
 

Page 92 of 148



5 COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
5.1 The Panel discussed the Financial Performance Report 2020/21 (Quarter 4) at its 

meeting on 2nd June 2021.  

 

5.2 The Panel welcomed the report and thanked officers for their hard work and diligence 

over the course of the challenging year.  

 
5.3 The Panel noted that the need to do the right thing for residents took precedence at 

the start of the pandemic and that the financial support from the Government which 

followed was unprecedented.  

 

5.4 Following a query, it was confirmed that a one off grant providing funding for the 

clinically and extremely vulnerable was part of a national support package giving an 

amount per head on residents identified by local GPs.  

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The Cabinet are invited to consider and comment on financial performance at the end 

of March, as detailed in section 3 and in Appendix 1, and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix 2. 

 
 The Cabinet are invited to consider and approve the budget carry forwards proposed 

for capital in Appendix 1 and for revenue in Appendix 3. 
 
7. LIST OF APPENDICIES INCLUDED 
 
 Appendix 1 – Financial Performance Monitoring Q4 
 Appendix 2 – Register of reviews of CIS investment propositions, Q4 
 Appendix 3 – Revenue budget carry forwards  
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
C
[...]
 

 Note the treasury management performance for the second 6 months 
of 2020/21 and to recommend the report to Council for consideration.   

 
 
 

Page 126 of 148



 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Council’s 

treasury management activity for the second 6 months of the year, 
including investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 It is regarded as best practice and prescribed treasury management 

practice, that Members are kept up to date with treasury management 
activity.  

 
2.2 The Council approved the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy at 

its meeting on 26th February 2020. 
 
2.3 All treasury management activity undertaken during the second half of 

2020/21 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and relevant 
legislative provisions. 

 
2.4 The investment strategy is to invest any surplus funds in a manner that 

balances low risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest. 
The Council’s borrowing strategy permits borrowing for cash flow 
purposes and funding current and future capital expenditure over 
whatever periods are in the Council’s best interests. 

 
 
3. ANALYSIS 

 
 Economic Review 
 
3.1 An economic review of the year has been provided by our Treasury 

Management advisors, Arlingclose and is attached with an analysis of 
the local context implications in Appendix A section 2.0.  

  

 Performance of Council Funds 
 
3.2 The treasury management transactions undertaken during the second 6 

months of 2020/21 financial year and the details of the investments and 
loans held as at 31st March 2021 are shown in detail in Appendix A 
section 3.0 to 3.2. 

           
 
           Risk Management 
 

3.3      The Council’s primary objectives for the management of its investment 
are to give priority to the security and liquidity (how quickly cash can be 
accessed) of its funds before seeking the best rate of return. For more 
deta
[...]
 basis. 
 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
An amount set aside to repay debt. 
 
Money Market Funds 
An open ended mutual fund that invests in short-term debt securities. A deposit 
will earn a rate of interest, whilst maintaining the net asset value of the 
investment. Deposits are generally available for withdrawal on the day. 
 
Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) 
The PWLB is an agency of the Treasury, it lends to public bodies at fixed rates 
for periods up to 50 years. Interest rates are determined by gilt yields. 
 
Transactional Banking 
Use of a bank for day to day banking requirement, e.g. provision of current 
accounts, deposit accounts and on-line banking. 
 

Page 144 of 148



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT 
GROUP held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom on Friday, 12 March 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R J West – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs A Costello, Mrs S R Wilson and 
Mrs M L Beuttell. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor T D Sanderson. 

 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

9 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

10 SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT  
 
The Group received a PowerPoint presentation by the Senior Ranger outlining 
park activities for the period October 2020 to March 2021. In doing so, comment 
was made as follows: 
 
Staffing and Volunteers 
 
COVID-19 continued to impact both staff and volunteers over the reporting 
period. Volunteer work parties were unable to progress which had resulted in 
increased work upon staff at a time when the Park remained busy owing to the 
national lockdown. This was further exacerbated with one member of staff having 
undergone planned surgery but the Café Supervisor fortunately stepped in to 
help with ranger tasks and practical work where possible. 
 
Volunteering activities also ceased again in
[...]
ctober 2021 at 10:00am. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 148 of 148


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBETT IMPROVEMENTS SCHEME
	2. A428 Development Consent Order Addendum

	4 EAST WEST RAIL - MAKING MEANINGFUL CONNECTIONS NON-STATUTORY CONSULTATION
	5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4)
	5. Corporate Performance Report Appendix A
	5. Corporate Performance Report Appendix B
	5. Corporate Performance Report Appendix C pdf

	6 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4)
	6. Financial Performance 2020-21 Q4 Appendix 1
	6. Financial Performance 2020-21 Q4 Appendix 2
	6. Financial Performance 2020-21 Q4 Appendix 3

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW
	3. 2020-21 Treasury Management Annual Report Appendix A
	3. 2020-21 Treasury Management Annual Report Appendix B
	3. 2020-21 Treasury Management Annual Report Appendix C

	8 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors . 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: (delete if not needed) 
 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

10 A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBETT IMPROVEMENTS SCHEME  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Strategic Growth Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) providing an update on the 
A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme Development Consent 
Order (A428 DC0) application and the next stage as the programme moves into 
the pre-examination stage and Examination in Public. 
 
Following a brief introduction by the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and having had their attention drawn to the addendum to the report (a copy of 
which is also appended in the Minute Book) together with the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED  
 

(a) to note the update on the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements 
Scheme Development Consent Order application to the Planning 
Inspectorate and the next stages and timescales in the process; 
 

(b) to note the emerging principles of concern identified from the technical 
analysis and provide member direction and comment on the key issues as 
outlined in paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the report now submitted and any 
other areas for consideration; 
 



 

(c) to confirm the Council’s continued support of the A428 Scheme, subject to 
reaching agreement on identified issues with Highways England; and 
 

(d) to delegate authority to the Executive Leader and the Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Planning in consultation with the Managing Director and the 
Strategic Growth Manager to finalise the preparation and submission of 
the documents required from the Council as part of the legal Development 
Consent Order process, including the joint response with Cambridgeshire 
County Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council including the 
Local Impact Report, the Statement of Common Ground and Relevant and 
Written Representations. 

 
11 EAST WEST RAIL - MAKING MEANINGFUL CONNECTIONS NON-

STATUTORY CONSULTATION  
 
A report by the Strategic Growth Manager was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) providing an outline of the details set out in the 
non-statutory consultation on the East West Rail (EWR) proposals.  
 
By way of background, the Cabinet noted that the proposals sought to address 
the connectivity opportunities identified in the Oxford to Cambridge (OxCam) Arc 
Economic Prospectus. Matters that were discussed included the absence of 
detail from the proposals, where it was acknowledged that further information 
would follow at a later date. Additionally, the Cabinet place on record their 
continuous support for the proposals and noted the impact they would have upon 
residents in and around the St Neots area.  
 
Having been apprised with the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to note the information provided in relation to the current consultation 
regarding potential route alignment; 
 

(b) to consider the key elements noted to be referenced in the Council’s 
response following consultation with specialist officers and provide 
direction or comment; 

 
(c) to confirm the Council’s continued support of the East West Rail 

scheme including a new station to the south of St Neots; and 
 
(d) to delegate authority to the Executive Leader and the Executive 

Councillor for Strategic Planning in consultation with the Managing 
Director and Strategic Growth Manager to complete and finalise the 
Council response to the consultation following ongoing discussions. 

 
12 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4)  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence & Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators 
listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the 2020/21 financial year. The 



 

report also incorporated progress on the current projects being undertaken by 
the Council.  
 
In noting the performance levels achieved, particular reference was made to the 
action undertaken by the Council to prevent homelessness, the recovery plan in 
place for One Leisure and Active Lifestyles, the reduction in staff sickness 
absence levels and the range of work undertaken by the Council in respect of 
mental health.  
 
Having been apprised with the status of projects at the end of the 2020/21 
financial year and in noting the view of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) the Cabinet commended the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team and all Officers for the high performance levels achieved 
during the very difficult and challenging year. The Managing Director was 
requested to cascade this message down to all Officers. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to note the progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects as summarised in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted. 

 
13 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4)  

 
A report by the Chief Finance Officer was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s financial 
performance at the end of the 2020/21 financial year. Attention was also drawn 
to an addendum to the report (a copy of which is also appended in the Minute 
Book) where an updated covering report and Appendix 1 had been circulated. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Finance drew the Cabinet’s attention to 
the highlights within the report, specifically the estimated revenue outturn 
underspend of £0.064m and estimated capital outturn underspend of £13.415m. 
Attention was drawn to the summary revenue variances by service as outlined in 
the table shown at paragraph 3.2 of the updated report together with the main 
reasons for variances in the capital programme as outlined in paragraph 3.3 of 
the report. 
 
Having commended the Chief Finance Officer and her team for the production of 
a comprehensive report and the Executive Councillor for Strategic Finance for 
his stewardship over the years, and in noting the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the Cabinet has: 
 

(a) considered and commented upon the financial performance at the end of 
March 2021 and the register of reviews of Commercial Investment 
Strategy propositions as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report; 
 



 

(b) considered and approved the proposed budget carry forwards for the 
revenue outturn as detailed in Appendix 3; and 
 

(c) considered and approved the proposed budget carry forwards for the 
capital outturn as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on the Council’s 
treasury management activity for the second 6 months of the year, including 
investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance.  
 
Having had their attention drawn to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Performance and Growth) and in noting that activity had been slow to 
progress over the reporting period, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the Cabinet note the treasury management performance for the 
second 6 months of 2020/21 and recommend the report to Council for 
consideration. 

 
15 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  

 
The Cabinet received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
Joint Group held on 12th March 2021. In doing so, the Executive Councillor for 
Operations and Environment was pleased to report that the site had played a 
crucial part during the course of the COVID-19 pandemic enabling members of 
the public a safe place to undertake their daily exercise, the café continues to 
generate high levels of income despite the pandemic and that volunteers were 
returning to resume their duties at the Country Park. 
 
Following a suggestion, the Democratic Services Officer undertook to make 
contact with the Leader of the HDC Independent Group with a view to prompting 
him to reconsider membership of the Group owing to the low attendance levels 
achieved. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


